and returnable to the proper terms of said court in said county as fixed by this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

arter its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATE BOARD OF HEALTH, APPROVED MARCH 4TH, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five (5) of chapter fifteen (15) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872.) as amended by section one (1) of chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight Amendment. hundred and seventy-three (1873,) be amended by striking out the words "five hundred" (500) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand" (1,000.) Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND REGULATE WITHIN THIS STATE THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, OTHER THAN LIFE, FIRE, AND MARINE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven (7) of an act of the Legis- Insurance, other than life lature of the State of Minnesota, approved March fifth (5th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), inc. entitled "An act to authorize and regulate within this State

the business of Insurance other than Life, Fire and Marine."

be amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 7. This act shall not be held to apply to hail, wind, or Live Stock Insurance Companies, now or hereafter organized under the laws of this State, nor to Mutual Aid Association, Benefit Societies, or co-operative Life Insurance Societies, wherever organized.

Approved November 22d, 1881.

CHAPTER 23.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4), CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-EIGHT (148) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO PREVENT DEBTORS FROM GIVING PREFERENCE TO CREDITORS, AND TO SECURE THE EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROPERTY OF DEBTORS AMONG THEIR CREDITORS, AND FOR THE RELEASE OF DEBTS AGAINST DEBTORS."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section four (4) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the General Laws of Minnesota for A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881). entitled "An act to prevent debtors from giving preference to creditors, and to secure the equal distribution of the property of debtors among their creditors, and for the release of debts against debtors," is hereby amended by striking out the words, "such sixty (60) days" in lines thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, "four (4) months."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22d, 1881.

Extending time.